



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 5, 2018

Court Below:

Superior Court of the
State of Delaware in and for
New Castle County,

C.A. No. N14C-12-055 EMD CCLD

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Paul D. Clement, P.C.
Craig S. Primis, P.C.
Michael A. Glick
Jason M. Wilcox
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Sopan Joshi
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
John P. DiTomo (#4850)
Barnaby Grzaslewicz (#6037)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff Below
The Boeing Company*

Dated: April 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. The <i>UAW</i> and <i>Harkness</i> payments are “in connection with or arising from” the “pension” and “retiree medical” liabilities Spirit expressly assumed.....	4
A. Spirit’s entire argument rests on a false dichotomy between employee benefits and CBA-related liabilities.	5
B. Section 6.2 requires Spirit to indemnify Boeing for the <i>UAW</i> and <i>Harkness</i> payments and not merely establish “mirror plans.”	9
II. Liabilities arising from “Excluded Assets” are not invariably “Excluded Liabilities.”	18
A. A liability can arise under an “Excluded Asset” and nonetheless constitute an “Assumed Liability.”	18
B. Spirit does not meaningfully defend the Superior Court’s inferences.....	22
C. Even under Spirit’s interpretation of the APA, it must still indemnify Boeing for the <i>Harkness</i> settlement.....	24
III. Boeing, not Spirit, is entitled to attorneys’ fees and costs.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	9
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	11
<i>Lillis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 904 A.2d 325 (Del. Ch. 2006)	15
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	11
<i>Society of Prof'l Eng'g Emps. in Aerospace v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2015 WL 13643720 (D. Kan. Sept. 3, 2015).....	24
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009) (Strine, V.C.)	16
